as the then market condition in order to decide a suitable financing method for the future
investment of the Group.

4. Potential Dilution to Shareholdings of the Shareholders

Shareholders should note that the Issue Mandate if approved by the Independent
Shareholders at the SGM will be and continue to be in force until the earliest of (i) the conclusion
of the Company’s next annual general meeting, (ii) the expiration of the period within which the
next annual general meeting of the Company is required by the bye-laws of the Company or any
applicable laws of Bermuda to be held, and (iii) the revocation or variation of the authority given
under the relevant resolutions to be proposed as ordinary resolutions of the Shareholders in general
meeting. Such duration is in compliance with Rule 13.36(3) of the Listing Rules.

The table below sets out the potential dilution effect on the shareholding of the Company
upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate.

  Upon full exercise
   of the Issue Mandate
  (but without taking into
   account any Shares
 As at the Latest repurchased under the
 Practicable Date Repurchase Mandate)
 No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholder
Willie International Holdings Limited 183,941,280 8.63 183,941,280 7.19

Directors
Kwong Kai Sing, Benny 15,444,000 0.72 15,444,000 0.60
Ong Peter 8,595,360 0.40 8,595,360 0.33
Poon Chi Wan 1,188,000 0.06 1,188,000 0.05

Public
Shares to be issued under
 the Issue Mandate – – 426,333,583 16.67
Public Shareholders 1,922,499,276 90.19 1,922,499,276 75.16

Total 2,131,667,916 100 2,558,001,499 100

13

LETTER FROM REXCAPITAL

Assuming that no Shares are repurchased under the Repurchase Mandate, upon utilization in

full of the Issue Mandate, 426,333,583 new Shares can be allotted and issued, representing

approximately 20% and 16.67% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and the then enlarged issued share capital of the Company respectively. The

aggregate shareholding of the public Shareholders upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate will,

therefore, decrease from approximately 90.19% to approximately 75.16%, representing a potential